Washington State Department of Personnel

Overtime Eligible Time & Attendance Record

Sample Question & Answer Sheet
What is the Fair Labor Standards Act? 
The Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) is the federal law that establishes minimum wage, overtime pay, recordkeeping, and child labor standards affecting full-time and part-time workers.  

Who determines if a position is overtime eligible?   
The agency Human Resource Office determines the overtime eligibility status for all positions based upon criteria established by the US Department of Labor. 
Why do I have to fill out the Overtime Eligible Time and Attendance Record?
The Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) requires records be kept on total hours worked each day and each workweek for employees in overtime eligible positions to determine when they are eligible to receive overtime compensation.  

How often do I turn in my Overtime Eligible Time and Attendance Record?


The form needs to be submitted prior to the deadlines established in your agency. 
To whom do I submit my Overtime Eligible Time and Attendance Record?

Submit the Time and Attendance Record to your supervisor. 
Can I do this electronically?
Yes.
Why do I have to submit a separate leave slip and overtime slip?
Separate forms for leave and overtime must be submitted to ensure accurate and timely payment.
What is the difference between my workweek and work schedule?
Workweek: The workweek is what is used to determine when you are eligible for overtime.  Each overtime eligible position must have a defined workweek comprised of a fixed block of seven consecutive 24-hour periods.  The workweek may begin on any day of the week, at any hour of the day; and it need not coincide with the calendar week - example: Tuesday at 12:00 a.m. to Monday 11:59 p.m.  
Work Schedule: Your work schedule describes the days and hours within the workweek you are scheduled to work.  
Who retains the Overtime Eligible Time and Attendance Record?  How long?
The agency must centrally retain these records in Payroll or HR offices. The retention period for Attendance and Leave Records is six years.  
Do all agencies have to use the same form?
All agencies must use a form that complies with the Fair Labor Standards Act.  It is recommended that all agencies use the state form.

When am I eligible for overtime? 
All hours worked in excess of 40 during the workweek are paid at time and one half. Paid leave does not count as time worked (some collective bargaining agreements may differ). 





How soon after I submit my overtime slip will I be paid for the overtime?
The paycheck in which you receive your overtime will vary depending on when overtime was worked and when the pay period ended. 
Examples:
If you work overtime and your overtime slip is turned in for the dates in the pay period of 1 – 15, your overtime will be reflected in the paycheck on the 25.

If you work overtime and your overtime slip is turned in for the dates in the pay period 16 – 30/31 your overtime will be reflected in the paycheck on the 10. 
When do I receive comp time?  
Compensatory time is a form of overtime and may be accrued in lieu of payment for overtime only by mutual agreement between the employee and supervisor.   Compensatory time must be documented and submitted to your supervisor.  
Am I eligible for overtime pay if I work extra time beyond my daily work schedule?
Most overtime eligible positions do not receive overtime compensation for hours worked beyond their daily schedule.  If you are unsure if your position is eligible for daily overtime, please talk with your supervisor.  

Do paid leave hours (vacation, sick etc.) count as time worked when determining overtime?  
No, unless otherwise specified in the position’s collective bargaining agreement.  

Do paid state holidays count as time worked when determining overtime?
Yes.  
Is supervisory approval required for overtime work?
Each unit should have an overtime authorization process and inform overtime eligible employees that they must obtain supervisory approval to work more than their regular work schedule in advance. Overtime eligible employees must be paid for all hours worked whether overtime has been approved or not. However, employees who work unauthorized overtime hours may be subject to corrective action.
Can my Collective Bargaining Agreement set different requirements? 
Collective bargaining agreements may have overtime provisions which can supplement the requirements of federal and state law. Overtime provisions of collective bargaining agreements and civil service rules differ so it is important to understand the provisions that apply to a particular position. 
Can my supervisor require that I adjust my schedule at the end of my workweek to avoid exceeding 40 hours within the workweek?
In most cases, the supervisor may require that you adjust your regular work schedule. Some collective bargaining agreements specify when supervisors may adjust your schedule.
Are my lunch periods and rest breaks considered time worked?
All rest breaks are considered time worked. In most cases, lunch periods are unpaid and not considered time worked. Check your collective bargaining agreement or with your HR office for exceptions.
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